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Presidents Report

It was with great excitement and pleasure that  effective running of these events.
Ana Croger commenced employment with Diving di
Queensland in March 2020 as CEO. Ana is such a Media

positive person with a great sense of self. I look e continued to increase notifications and event
forward to working with Ana in the coming year. jnformation to the wider community through

In 2019, Diving Queensland operated with no paid soc(:jial megia, odqr da’lcabase'ard erc?ails to(;:lubs
staff for a significant portion of the year after an and members directly. Social media trends are

unsuccessful probation period of the appointed continually chgnglng, and with thls,'Dlvmg :
T —— Queensland will embrace more social media

platforms and different forums which will provide
Congratulations and many thanks to my our brand with greater coverage in the
colleagues and fellow Board members who rallied community. We welcome news stories from all
around me to support the organisation through members and clubs.
this difficult time. The many warm messages of
support from around the country reminded me o

the closeness of our diving community. Memberships remained on par from the previous
| would like to mention the significant voluntary VAZELS with g slight growth trend.. Clubs_purchased
IssibutiohBiihe Boarl and the.comu R their own insurance for recreational divers in

and dedication of our voIL'mteers who make up prefere.nc.e to Diving Queensland and Diving

our sub-committees. These include competitions, Australia insurance.

finance, technical, coaching, selection, as well as  Officiating
uniforms and school sport.

f Membership

A successful one-day combined judge’s workshop
Thanks also to our Patron, Mr Greg Vickery OA,  3nd recording secretariat workshop was held in
who continued to support us with his kind words, August. Kevin Hall and Stuart Graymore
and his presence at our competitions throughout presented the judges workshop and updated
the il We look forward to another year with  participants on current rule changes. Judges are
Greg’s patronage. assessed at all competitions which includes
feedback and mentoring. It is compulsory for

Coaching : N
judges to attend one workshop a year to maintain
Four QLD coaches attended a Level 2 Coach accreditation. This includes judges at club
workshop in April. Two of the four have now competitions who must be accredited Level 1
been accredited with Diving Australia as Level 2  judges, having attended both a workshop and
coaches. We look forward to watching the completed the judge’s exam with a pass of 80% or

progression of these coaches. Congratulations. higher.

A level 1 coach accreditation course was held in  Toni Toohey and Heidi Graymore presented the
May with 5 candidates in attendance. Four are recording secretariat workshop, which teaches
now actively coaching at club level. Well done to candidates about the duties involved with running

our new coaches. Many thanks also to Jenny our competitions such as manual recording and
Donnet for presenting the workshop. DiveRecorder software.

Thanks also go to Tandi Hinchliffe for her Thank you to all our judges and recording
continued support and assistance with coaching secretariat officials for your continued attendance
accreditations in Queensland. at State, National and International events,

o representing QLD and Australia.
Competitions

We congratulate the competitions committee on
an outstanding year of competitions. Thanks to

Stuart Graymore (Coordinator), Toni Toohey and
Heidi Graymore for ensuring the smooth and



State Government

| would like to thank the Department of Sport
and Recreation, in particular Kym Brandon,
who continued to offer guidance and support
through a difficult part of the year. We
completed our 3™ and final year of the
current funding cycle after submitting the
final reporting. The new funding initiative,
Activate! Queensland is a 10 year initiative
(2019-2029) that commenced roll out with
statewide community sessions targeted at all
sporting groups In Queensland. Rollout and
implementation of this initiative is somewhat
uncertain in terms of requirements. For now,
sports have 18 months of funding under
variations to the current agreements
(1/1/2020 - 30/6/2021).

The Office of Fair Trading has also been of
great assistance in providing welcome support
and advice, for which we are grateful.

It is most appropriate to also thank the
Sleeman Sports Complex staff, in particular
Tracey Galvin, who has been coordinating
events for diving for many years. Tracey goes
above and beyond to assist our community.

We look forward to enhancing our
relationships with these key stakeholders in
an ongoing effort to achieve excellence.

Congratulations

Congratulations were extended to all
recipients of trophies at our Annual Awards
lunch (listed further in the report). A fantastic
sit-down BBQ style lunch was provided in the
upstairs meeting room at the Gold Coast
Aquatic Centre after the final qualifying
competition for the year. Again, Diving
Queensland fully subsidised this lunch for not
only Diving Queensland members, but all
accompanying family. Christmas goodie bags
were also provided to divers and family
members under 16. Many thanks again to the
organisers and all volunteers who helped in
some way on the day. It was lovely to see new
faces volunteering. Thank you one and all.
“Volunteers are not paid, not because they are
worthless, but because they are priceless.”

Please remember the value of those that

volunteer for the benefit of our divers and our
sport.

We congratulate all our divers in QLD. No
matter where you are on your diving journey,
you do us proud on the stage on which you
stand, be it locally, nationally or
internationally.

Conclusion

At this point, | would like to reiterate last
year’s comment, that we again look forward to
fresh perspective and new partnerships and
continue to strive for a cohesive relationship
between clubs in Queensland.

On behalf of the Board, | extend our thanks to
the State Government, Diving Australia and
the support of David Bell during a tumultuous
period, Queensland School Sport, Sleeman
Sports Complex, Gold Coast Aquatic Centre,
sponsors, and all other agencies with whom
we work.

Thank you one and all — volunteers, parents,
officials, coaches, managers, committee and
sub-committee members, suppliers and
everyone in between. It takes significant
group effort to enable our divers to have
success and the opportunities they enjoy.

My personal thanks to my Board for the past
12 months, Jennifer, Sue, Kevin, Sue-Ellen and
Richard.



Message from the CEO

It is with great pleasure that | present the 2019 annual report. Having started in this role in March 2020 |
congratulate the Board on their exceptional leadership in the 2019 financial year under difficult
circumstances. In particular, | would like to make mention of the team of volunteers who worked around
the clock to keep this organisation running in the absence of paid staff.

Our sport along with many other sports are facing unprecedented and challenging times in response to
the COVID-19 global health emergency. Diving Queensland's number one priority at this time, is the
safety of the community, particularly the vulnerable. All of the decisions we have made and will make in
future will continue to be on this basis.

Sport, will always be a vehicle to bring hope and purpose to our society. As a nation we will turn to sport
more than ever as we come out of this crisis, to bring communities together and celebrate human
endeavour.

Right now, | ask you take care of yourself, your loved ones and your neighbours. Follow government
medical advice and continue to support each other.

| look forward to a time where together we can to strive for excellence and growth and we come together
as a community to make Queensland divers the most successful in the country and on the world stage.

Ana Croger

CEO




Competitions
Committee

2019-20 has been another very hectic
but successful year for the Diving
Queensland Competitions

Committee. The committee consists of
three very dedicated Volunteers (Toni
Toohey, Heidi Graymore & Stuart
Graymore) who pride themselves in
running professional and efficient
competitions.

To run a successful competition, we

also need help from many volunteers
ranﬁing from Announcers, Recording
Staff, Judges’ & Referees. A massive
THANK YOU to all volunteers who helped
over the year, because without them the
competitions could not go ahead.

We offered six (6) qualifying competitions
and two State Championships, each and
every one run to Diving Australia
Standards. We also assisted with the
organising and running of the National
Elite Juniors competition.

Queensland was well represented at Age
Nationals in Perth, Opens in Adelaide and
Elite Juniors held here in Brisbane.

In August, Diving Queensland sent a team
of 7 divers to Wellington, New Zealand to
compete at the Pacific Junior Diving
Championships.

The team came home with a massive
medal haul of 8 gold, 5 silver and 2
bronze, as well as Kiarra Milligan named
Junior B diver of the meet, and
Mackenzie Bowell named Junior A diver
of the meet. Congratulations to all.

Stuart Graymore
Competitions Convenor




Technical
Committee

| am pleased to report Queensland now has
two level 6 judges, one level 5 and two level
4 judges. We have thirteen level 3, three
level 2 and four level 1 judges. During the
course of the Gold Coast Grand Prix in
November 2019, five Queensland judges
attended the Fina certification course and
successfully completed the requirements.
Congratulations to Heidi Graymore, Kevin
Hall, Stuart Graymore, Rebecca Stafford and
Caitlyn Bowell.

Whilst on certification please be reminded
that when judging at any level of competition
each judge must have successfully completed
the state judging workshop and have at least
a level 1 status.

Last year’s judging workshop was a great
success and we had many current and new
judges attending. However, it is unfortunate
that more of the newly qualified judges have
not been active in pursuing the chance to
shadow at DQ events to improve and
progress their judging skills. It would be a
great help to myself and the competitions
committee if more judges could make
themselves available for our DQ events to
help out with the competitions. To level
three and above judges it is important that
you attend and judge at national events
relevant to your level to improve your skills
by judging a more diverse range of dives and
secondly to be evaluated by other
experienced judges to recelve valuable
feedback from them and third to increase
your chances of elevating your judging level.

Diving Australia’s National Technical Diving
Committee (NTDC) are implementing a new
officiating judging system and writing
relevant new policies. Once these are
ratified, all current DQ judges will be
informed of the chan%es and new
requirements. DQ will devise and implement
the required state workshop and include
relevant information to you about the new
officiating system.

| will look forward to working with you all
again once the current environmental
challenge that faces us allows us to be
together again. Until then stay safe and be
happy.

Kevin Hall
Technical Coordinator




Coaching Report

Level 1

In May 2019, Queensland held a full day
Level 1 Coach Accreditation Course. There
were five candidates who had completed all
necessary online course work and completed
the practical workshop. Four out of the five
are now actively coaching at club level.
Congratulations go to Mark Teoh, Mackenzie
Bowell, Cassiel Rousseau, Toby Cobb and
Catherine lves who flew up from Melbourne
to attend.

Diving Queensland would like to extend our
gratitude and thanks to Jenny Donnet for
taking the time to fly up from Melbourne to
present this workshop, a well as Heidi
Graymore for organising and coordinating
the day. We also thank Taneka Kovchenko
for doing a session on NTP coaching. Big
thank you also to all our divers who made
themselves available so our candidates could
learn from you.

Level 2

Diving Australia held a level 2 Diving Coach
Practical Workshop in Brisbane in April 2019.
This, as well as an online component was
completed. Following on from the 2 day
workshop, practical coaching hours and
online assessment activities are completed
prior to upgrade. Four Queensland coaches
attended the practical workshop, Taneka
Kovchenko, Caitlyn Bowell, Rebecca Stafford,
and Erin Toohey. Congratulations to Taneka
and Rebecca who have completed all the
modules necessary and are now active Level
2 coaches.

International news

Rebecca Stafford accepted a role of Graduate
Assistant Diving Coach at Penn State
University in December 2019. As well as
coaching, Bec is studying a Masters in Higher
Education.

We wish Bec much success in the U.S. but
look forward to her eventual return to coach
in QLD again.




School Report

A hugely successful trial was held in March,
where 26 divers vied for selection onto’ the
Queensland School Sport Diving Team.

On Saturday 27t July, 20 students aged 10 to
18, as well as Team Manager, Team teacher,
and many parents flew to Melbourne for the
School Sport Australia (SSA) Diving
Championships. The independent coaches
were Kevin Hall and Mary Holgate, and
student coaches Ashleigh Magee and Markus
Perilla. Technical official was Stuart
Graymore.

The competition ran from Sunday 28t July
until Friday 2" August at Aquanation in
Ringwood, Melbourne.

There was a slightly different format at these
championships with both team synchro and
the knockout competition being run.

Everyone enjoyed these fun events and it
was a nice way to end the championships.

The behavior of this team was fantastic. We
had 13 students on the team for the first
time. Everyone represented Queensland and
their schools well. It was a great experience
for our team members, and they all
performed to the best of their ability.

The Educational excursion was amazing, but
there was just a little too much crammed
into the da?/, which meant we didn’t actually
return until after 5pm.

Once again, we held a Queensland team
dinner, including all parents, friends and
family. It was a lovely night.

A large amount of time and planning goes in
to organising and running this event. Thank
Kou to the following people who made it

appenin 2019: Heidi Graymore — Team
Manager; Anne Maree Leonard — Assistant
Team Manager. Special thanks to Kevin Hall,
Mary Holgate, Stuart Graymore, and all our
amazin§ parents that supported both us and
the students each day, making for a real
team environment.

At the Post event diving meeting, it was
advised that Queensland will host the School
Sport Australia Championships in November
ZO%I%DWE look forward to the event coming
to .

Heidi Graymore
2019 Team Manager — Diving

Queensland School Sport in partnership with
Diving Queensland




School Sport Results

10 years Girls springboard
6™ Mizuki Tonzing

7t Abbey Silcock

9th Annie Myburgh

11 years Boys springboard
2"d Bailey McMah

11 years Girls springboard
3rd Millie Bishop

12 years Girls springboard
7t Mia Holloway
8t Chloe Holloway

10-12 Girls platform
5th Millie Bishop

13 years Girls springboard
5th Teesha Manage
7t Lily Cathcart

9th Gemma Goldie

14 years Girls springboard
7t Rebecca Webb
8th Riley Skinner

9th Amelia Baiada

13-14 Girls platform
7t Teesha Manage

8th Rebecca Webb

15 years Girls springboard
3rd Sascha Noort
8th Roxanne Place

9th Ashlee Stimpson

16 years Girls springboard
4th Charlee Drake

15-16 Girls platform
5t Sascha Noort

7th Charlee Drake

17-19 Girls springboard
5th Ashleigh Magee
7t Kodii Rayson

17-19 Girls platform
7t Kodii Rayson
8th Ashleigh Magee

10-12 Girls and Mixed synchro

5th C & M Holloway

9th M Tonzing & A Myburgh

13-14 Girls & Mixed synchro

6t M Bishop & T Manage
8™ R Webb & R Skinner
9t G Goldie & B McMah
10t R Place & A Stimpson
12th A Baiada & A Silcock

15-16 Girls & Mixed synchro
7t S Noort & L Cathcart

17-19 years Girls & Mixed
synchro

3rd K Rayson & C Drake
6™ A Magee & M Ward (NSW)

Team Synchro
Group 1: Millie Bishop — 15t
Group 2: Kodii Rayson — 2nd

Knockout results
11 year Boys
Bailey McMah — 3rd



Recreational
Diving

2019 saw a continuation of growth in
participant numbers for our holiday
programs from the previous year.

Most sessions were oversubscribed which
enabled us to offer additional sessions to
keep up with demand. We have many
participants that attend multiple sessions
during holidays. We will continue to offer
this program at a heavily subsidised cost to
participants in order to expose our sport to
as many people as possible. During all Diving
Queensland holiday sessions, club flyers are
handed out to parents. So far, the
conversion rate to club level has been
minimal with only one or two divers signing
up to a club.

We held programs during the Easter holidays,
June school holidays and September school
holidays.

Thanks to all the coaches that have assisted
throughout 2019 with all these programs.
We receive positive feedback about the
running of our events.

Here is one of the wonderful messages about
our program from the September/October
sessions.

Diane M wrote on the 3P Oct 2019: Thank
you to all those responsible for organising
and running the Dive Program and the BCC
Chill out programme. My grandchildren had
a great time - and have gained in confidence
immensely from this initiative. The
supervisors were actively involved in the
safety aspects of the program and did a great
job in encouraging the kids to stretch their
limits in line with their abilities. | hope that
this programme can be run again in the next
school holidays as it received a big thumbs up
from all of us.




During 2019, a program was developed as a standalone format, where all head coaches
from all three clubs could nominate up to 4 divers each, to participate in a weekend trial
program.

As a change from a one day clinic, an overnight stay was coordinated. All costs associated
with the program was fully subsidised by Diving Queensland except for travel.

The new purpose for the QDDP is:

To identify a number of age divers that have the potential and work ethic to medal at
Australian Age Titles, and to provide additional support and assistance to those
athletes with a commitment to progress to a higher level of diving.

Additionally, the purpose for coaches is to provide the opportunity for continued
professional development to enhance current coaching practices at club level.

In line with the new purpose of the QDDP, and after consultation with coaches and divers,
we delivered a highly successful program. Ten divers aged 11 to 18 fully immersed
themselves into the program, which included strength and conditioning discussion,
dryland technique training, water training with technique corrections, an Aqua Zumba
class, and a Sport Psychology workshop. After 5 hours at the pool, the divers were taken
to the team accommodation where a short session on what judges look for, and videos of
good dives v not so good dives and the scoring of those dives. The program was backed
up by a return to the pool on Sunday morning to attend a DQ qualifying competition.

Coaches from each club were also invited to attend for the day which enabled them to see
what divers were learning, so this could be transferred to club training.

There was a lot of positive feedback from divers, coaches and parents that various
components of the program was significantly beneficial, especially the psychology session
on competition nerves.

Our appreciation and thanks go to Diving Australia’s Elite Pathway (Brisbane based)
Program Coach, Vyninka Arlow for creating the dryland and water program, and talking to
the divers on what the coaches requested. Vyninka made all the divers feel at ease
throughout the day, and the divers were very keen to do their best for her.

Queensland Diving Development
Program (QDDP) Report




Australian Open
Championships and

Queensland Representative Teams

Australian Elite Junior School Sports

Ashlee Stimpson

Championships

World Champ Trials
Cassiel Rousseau
Toby Cobb

Liam Davis
Domonic Bedggood
Georgia Sheehan
Alysha Koloi
Sherilyse Gowlett
Mackenzie Bowell
Holly Cushing
Kiarra Milligan
Emily Meaney

Toby Cobb

Liam Davis
Alysha Koloi
Mackenzie Bowell
Kiarra Milligan
Denby Milligan
Sophie Popple
Sophie Koloi

Australia-Melbourne
Riley Skinner
Rebecca Webb
Charlee Drake
Lily Cathcart
Sascha Noort
Markus Perilla
Ashleigh Magee
Roxanne Place
Mia Holloway
Gemma Goldie
Chloe Holloway
Annie Myburgh
Abbey Silcock
Amelia Baiada
Millie Bishop
Bailey McMah
Teesha Manage

Kodii Rayson
Mizuki Tonzing

AUSTRALIAN AGE CHAMPIONSHIPS
PERTH 2019




Queensland Representatives

2019 National Squad
Domonic Bedggood

Emily Boyd

Alysha Koloi

Cassiel Rousseau

Georgia Sheehan

Emily Meaney (USA based)

QAS Scholarship Holders
Domonic Bedggood

Emily Boyd

Brittany Broben

Alysha Koloi

Emily Meaney

Cassiel Rousseau

Georgia Sheehan

Kiarra Milligan (from Aug 2019)
Teju Williamson

Holly Cushing
Sherilyse Gowlett

QAS juniors

Mackenzie Bowell

Liam Davis

Toby Cobb

Kiarra Milligan (until July 2019)
Jonah Turner (from Sept 2019)
Denby Milligan

NEPP / NTP Squad members
Chiarra Spiccia

Ava Richards

Jonah Turner (until Aug 2019)
Lucy Goodall

Millie Small

Eden McCaffrey

Bridie McCaffrey

Millie Flynn

Eleanor Montague




Pacific Junior Diving
Championships NZ
Mackenzie Bowell
Michaela Egan

Liam Davis

Denby Milligan
Kiarra Milligan
Jonah Turner
Jazmyne Purdew

2019 FINA World Series Japan
Domonic Bedggood

2019 FINA World Series China
Domonic Bedggood

2019 FINA Canadian Grand Prix
Georgia Sheehan

Cassiel Rousseau

Alysha Koloi

2019 FINA USA Grand Prix
Georgia Sheehan

Cassiel Rousseau

Alysha Koloi

2019 FINA World Series Canada
Domonic Bedggood

International Representation
by Queensland Divers

2019 FINA World Series Russia
Domonic Bedggood

2019 FINA World Series Great
Britain
Domonic Bedggood

International Youth Diving Meet
Germany

Kiarra Milligan

2019 Bergen Open Norway
Kiarra Milligan

2019 FINA- High Diving World Cup
China

Xantheia Pennisi

2019 FINA Italian Grand Prix
Alysha Koloi

FINA Diving Grand Prix, Australia
Kiarra Milligan

FINA Diving Grand Prix Malaysia
Emily Meaney

FINA Diving Grand Prix Singapore
Georgia Sheehan

Cassiel Rousseau

Domonic Bedggood

18th FINA World Championships,
South Korea

Georgia Sheehan
Cassiel Rousseau
Domonic Bedggood

18t FINA World Masters
Championships- South Korea

Sara Cameron
Lisa Petersen

18t FINA World Championships -
High Diving South Korea

Xantheia Pennisi

2019 Summer Universiade Games
Italy

Holly Cushing
Emily Meaney




Records

Volunteer Award

2011 Heidi Graymore

2012 Toni Toohey

2013 Maxine Boyd

2014 Michele Kovchenko

2015 Stuart Graymore &
Jewels Stewart

2016 Heidi Graymore

2017 Stuart Graymore

2018 Stuart Graymore

2019 Susan Stafford

Encouragement Award

*2011 Lauren Craig-Ward
2012 Jessica Siedlecki
2013 NEIRCEERVITEI S
2014 NEIREERVIIEINS
2015 Akayla Quinton
2016 Kodii Rayson

2017 Sophie Popple
2018 Erin Muller

2019 Rebecca Webb

Rookie of the Year

*2011 Paige McCartney

2012 Kurtis Matthews &
Michael Leonard

2013 Cameron Mitchell

2014 Ben Shields

2015 Sophoi Koloi

2016 Denby Milligan

2017 Rebecca Barnier

Award name changed to
Best New Talent in 2018

2018 Cassiel Rousseau
2019 Millie Bishop

Best New Talent

*2011 Brittany Broben
2012 Lara Tarvit
2013 Lara Tarvit &
Emily Boyd
2014 Lara Tarvit

2015 Georgia Sheehan
2016 Domonic Bedggood
2017 Sophie Johnson

Award name changed to Outstanding

Achievement Award in 2018

2018 Alysha Koloi
2019 Kiarra Milligan

Special Recognition Award

*2018 Sara Cameron &
Sansanee Lagerway
2019 Xantheia Pennisi

Best Male Diver of the Year

*2011 Ethan Warren

2012 Ethan Warren

2013 Ethan Warren

2014 Domonic Bedggood
2015 Domonic Bedggood
2016 Domonic Bedggood
2017 Domonic Bedggod
2018 Domonic Bedgggod
2019 Domonic Bedgggod

Best Female Diver of the Year

*2011 Sharleen Stratton
2012 Brittany Broben
2013 Brittany Broben
2014 Lara Tarvit

2015 Lara Tarvit

2016 Georgia Sheehan
2017 Georgia Sheehan
2018 Georgia Sheehan
2019 Alysha Koloi

Club of the Year

*2011 RAPS

Not awarded since — requires 4 Clubs



Records

Open Men’s 2012 Sharleen Stratton
Diver of the Year 2013 Brittany Broben
2014 Lara Tarvit

1999 Matthew Cooper 2015 Georgia Sheehan
2000 Matthew Cooper 2016 Georgia Sheehan
2001 Matthew Cooper 2017 Georgia Sheehan
2002 Matthew Cooper 2018 Alysha Koloi
2003 Gene Kimlin 2019 Georgia Sheehan

2004 Matthew Mitcham
2005 Matthew Mitcham
2006

2007 Roger Lillyman
2008 Ethan Warren
2009 Ethan Warren
2010 Ethan Warren
2011 Matthew Barnard
2012 Ethan Warren
2013 Domonick Bedggood
2014 Matthew Barnard

Junior ‘A’ Boys
Diver of the Year

*2010  Marcus Gangell
2011 Matthew Barnard
2012 Domonic Bedggood
2013 Matthew Barnard
2014

2015 Kurtis Mathews
2016 Kurtis Mathews

2015 Domonic Bedggood 2017

2016 Domon?c Bedggood 2018 Cassiel Rousseau
2017 Domon!c Bedggood 2019 Toby Cobb

2018 Domonic Bedggood

2019 Cassiel Rousseau

Junior ‘A’ Girls
Diver of the Year
Open Women'’s

Diver of the Year *2010  Rebecca Stafford

2011 Sherilyse Gowlett
2012 Sherilyse Gowlett
2013 Emily Meaney
2014 Naomi Gowlett
2015 Georgia Sheehan
2016 Georgia Sheehan
2017 Alysha Koloi

2018 Mackenzie Bowell
2019 Alysha Koloi

1999 L Meek

2000 Jodie Mansfield
2001 Jodie Mansfield
2002 Sharleen Stratton
2003 Sharleen Stratton
2004 N Tomkinson
2005 Sharleen Stratton
2006

2007

2008 Sharleen Stratton
2009 Sharleen Stratton
2010 Brittany Broben
2011 Brittany Broben



Records

16/18 Boys
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2007

2008 Matthew Duffy
2009 Jordan Weymark
2012 Matt Skennar
2016 Shumpei Komatsu
2019 Markus Perilla

Junior ‘B’ Boys
Diver of the Year

2005
2007
2009
2010
2011
2013
2014
2017
2018
2019

Jesse Carver

Jesse Carver
Matthew Barnard
Matthew Barnard
Keelan Bilton-Philp
Kurtis Matthews
Kurtis Matthews
Toby Cobb

Toby Cobb

Liam Davis

Junior ‘B’ Girls
Diver of the Year

2005
2007
2009
2010
2011
2012
PANE
2014
2015
2016
2917
2018
2019

Sansanee Lagerway
Megan Eckersley
Brittany Broben
Brittany Broben
Lara Tarvit

Lara Tarvitt
Georgia Sheehan
Georgia Sheehan
Sophie Johnson
Sophie Johnson
Mackenzie Bowell
Denby Milligan
Kiarra Milligan

Junior ‘C’ Boys
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2004

2005 Jesse Carver

2007 Matthew Barnard
2008 Matthew Barnard
2009 Keelan Bilton-Philp
2012 Kurtis Matthews
2013 Toby Cobb

2015 Toby Cobb

2016 Toby Cobb

2018 Parker Mitchell

Junior ‘C’ Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2004

2005 Sansanee Lagerway
2006

2007 Ashleigh De Muelenaere
2008 Ashleigh De Muelenaere
2009 Gemma Allinson

2010 Lara Tarvit

2011 Naomi Gowlett

2012 Georgia Sheehan

2013 Akayla Quinton

2014 Sophie Johnson

2015

2016 Denby Milligan

2017 Kiarra Milligan

2018 Abbi Spooner

2019 Sophie Koloi



Records

16/18 Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2007
2008 Erin Bennett
2009 Sansanee Lagerway

2010 Melanie Russell
2011 Erin Toohey

2012 Mary Holgate
2013 Taylah Harrison
2014 Mary Holgate
2015 Xanththeia Pennisi
2016

2017 Shai-Lea Williams
2018 Michaela Egan
2019 Michaela Egan

14/15 Boys
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009

2010 James Ryan
2011 James Ryan
2012 Jack Houghton
2013 Michael Leonard
2014 Michael Leonard
2017 Markus Perilla

14/15 Girls
Diver of the Year

2010 Mary Holgate
2011 Mary Holgate
2012 Emily Scott

2013 Tasmin Stewart
2014 Finn Dunstan
2015 Natasha Waldroff
2016 Shai-Lea Williams
2017 Kodii Rayson
2018 Jazmyne Purdew
2019 Sascha Noort

12/13 Boys
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2009

2012 Michael Leonard
2013 Mark Teoh

2014 Mark Teoh

12/13 Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2009

2010 Lucy Larkins
2011 Paige McCartney
2012 Finn Dunstan
2013 Kate Johnston
2014 Natasha Waldroff
2015 Lily Lonsdale
2016 Lily Lonsdale
2017 Sascha Noort
2018 Rebecca Barnier
2019 Rebecca Barnier



Records

12/13 Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2009

2010 Lucy Larkins
2011 Paige McCartney
2012 Finn Dunstan
2013 Kate Johnston
2014 Natasha Waldroff
2015 Lily Lonsdale
2016 Lily Lonsdale
2017 Sascha Noort
2018 Rebecca Barnier
2019 Rebecca Barnier

11 & Under Boys
Diver of the Year

1999

pA0[0]0} G Mirek

2001 R Middlin

2002 Jesse Carver
2003 Jesse Carver
2004 L Seal

2005 L O’Hara

2007 Jack Font

2008 Jack Font

2009 Alex Bax

2012 Connor Leonard
2013 Cameron Mitchell
2014 Toby Snell

2017 Luke Whitefield

11 & Under Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009

2010 Rachel Walsh
2011 Sophie Johnson
2012 Sophie Johnson
2013 Kiarra Milligan
2014

2015 Sophie Koloi
2016

2017 Rebecca Barnier
2018 Abigail Harrison
2019 Millie Bishop

19/24 Male
Diver of the Year

*2017  Shumpei Komatsu

25/34 Female
Diver of the Year

*2017  Sara Cameron
2018 Sansanee Lagerway

50+ Female

*2018 Julie Matkovic

InterClub Tournament
(Inaugural 2016)

2016 Paradise Diving Club
2017 Paradise Diving Club
2018 Paradise Diving Club
2019
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

ABN 27 656 805 273

2019 2018
$ 3

INCOME

Club affiliation 1,185.00 900.00
Competitions 12,441.00 11,954.00
Courses 985.00 1,164.80
Diving Australia - marketing contribution - 10,000.00
Grants received 38,159.50 38,000.00
Interest received 474.43 504.47
Registrations and fees 22,185.00 20,344.00
Uniforms 10,326.00 2,195.00
Total Income 85,755.93 85,062.27
EXPENDITURE

Advertising and marketing 3,915.23 120.74
Audit fees 724.50 769.50
Competition expenses 6,188.50 6,302.00
Diving Queensland presentations 2,224.42 2,344.72
Employee entitlements 30,156.71 36,458.78
Grant expenses 13,884.48 4,968.45
Insurance 600.00 600.00
Legal expenses 8,600.14 -
Printing, postage and stationery 832.17 1,005.01
Rent 2,184.10 1,653.80
Subscriptions 711.32 452.33
Sundry expenses 3,642.24 3,243.15
Telephone and internet 1,643.33 3,340.92
Uniforms 7,048.12 1,782.80
Total Expenditure 82,355.26 63,042.20
Net Surplus 3,400.67 22,020.07

The accompany notes for part of these statements
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ABN 27 656 805 273

2019 2018
$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash on hand 173.91 151.45
Cash at bank 7,625.04 5,067.80
Cash on deposit 62,232.33 65,769.58
Stock on hand 6,135.17 2,564.09
Accounts receivables 40.00 -
Total Current Assets 76,206.45 73,552.92
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payables 238.29 1,183.43
PAYG payable 1,923.00 1,554.00
Superannuation payable 684.00 855.00
Total Current Liabilities 2,845.29 3,592.43
NET ASSETS 73,361.16 69,960.49
MEMBERS EQUITY

Accumulated surplus 69,960.49 47,940.42
Current year surplus 3,400.67 22,020.07
Total Members Equity 73,361.16 69,960.49

The accompany notes for part of these statements
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This financial report is a special purpose financial report prepared to satisfy the financial reporting requirements of
the Associations Incorporation Act Queensland 1981.

In the opinion of those charged with governance, the Association is not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to
exist users of the financial statements who are not able to command the preparation of reports tailored to satisfy all
their information needs.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historic costs and does not consider
changing money values or, except where specifically stated, current valuations of non-current assets.

The following material accounting policies, which are consistent with the previous period unless otherwise stated,
have been adopted in the preparation of this financial report.

(a) Income tax
The association is exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 50 of the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997 accordingly no liability is recognised.
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF COMMITTEE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The Members of Committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity and that this special
purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the
financial statements.

In the opinion of the Members of Committee the Statement of Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Notes
to the Financial Statements:

1. Presents fairly the financial position of Queensland Diving Association Incorporated as at 31 December
2019 and its performance for the year ended on that date.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the association will be able to pay
its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Members of Committee and is signed for and on
behalf of the Members of Committee by:

Kefagpere

Chairperson

A M%&d

Treasurer 4

Datedthis 16 dayof March 2020.

Type your text
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of, Queensland Diving Association Incorporated which comprises the
statement of income and expenditure and the balance sheet as at the 315t December 2019, the notes to the
financial statement, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the Statement by the Members of
the Committee.

In our opinion the financial report of Queensland Diving Association Incorporated been prepared in accordance
with Associations Incorporation Act 1981, including.

1. giving a true and fair view of the association’s financial position as at 31t December 2019 and of its
performance for the year ended on that date.

2. comply with Accounting Policies to the extent described in Note 1 and the Associations Incorporation Act
(Qld) 1981.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial report section of our
report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting
Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that
are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter — Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report is
prepared to assist for the purpose of fulfilling the Association’s financial reporting responsibilities under the
Associations Incorporation Act (Qld) 1981. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Report

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and have
determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the
requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (Qld) 1981 and to meet the needs of the members. The
management’s responsibility also includes such internal controls as the officers determine is necessary to enable
the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, Management is responsible for assessing the Association’s ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless Management either intent to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or have no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Management are responsible for overseeing the Association’s financial reporting process.
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with Australian Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. A further
description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance
Standards Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx. This description forms part of our auditor’'s
report.

Independence
In conducting our audit, we followed applicable independence requirements of Australian professional ethical
pronouncements.

/ Ny
Jasgnh O’Céhnor CA
gistered Company Auditor (No. 353931)

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Dated this 17th day of March 2020.

Jason O’Connor B. Com CA

PO Box 3361
WARNER QLD 4500

Telephone: (07) 3048 5727

Mobile: 0402 32 7773

Email: auditor@joconnorptyltd.com.au
Web: www.joconnorptyltd.com.au
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OUR VISION FOR THE FUTURE
To be an innovative and successful State Diving organisation

OUR MISSION

To encourage, promote, advance, govern and administer the sport of Diving
in and throughout Queensland for the benefit of all participants.

R
N\

Aquatic Centre, Sleeman Sports Complex,
0Old Cleveland Road, Chandler QLD 4155
P.O. Box 1088, Carindale, QLD, 4152

admin@divingald.org.au
0437 432 435

Queensland
Government



mailto:admin@divingqld.org.au
tel:0437%20432%20435

